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DISTRICT COUNCIL OF MOUNT BARKER
MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON 1 FEBRUARY 2010. 8

79

QUESTIONS ARISING FROM COUNCIL MEETING (10 MINUTES)

NIL
CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS

REPORT TITLE: CONFIDENTIAL ITEM - MORPHETT
STREET STORMWATER PROJECT &
RELATED CONTAMINATION

DATE OF MEETING: 1 FEBRUARY 2010

AUTHOR: DAVID MORTON

AUTHOR’S TITLE: MANAGER PROJECTS

FILE NUMBER: 44-070-011 o
DEPARTMENT: GOVERNANCE & PROJECTS )
DEPARTMENT: BRIAN CLANCEY

MANAGER:

b

Moved Councillor Zanker that Council: & 3

1. pursuant to Section 90(2) and éb(S) of t\ﬁ‘_e Local Government

Act 1999 orders that the ‘piiblic.be ‘excluded from attendance
at the meeting to considler in‘eonfidence matters regarding:
(b) information the d}é_clgs'i]re of which —

could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial

advantage on a) person with whom the council is
condugting,.or prbposing to conduct business, or to
prejudicepthe commercial position of council; and would,
on balgnce;"b_e contrary to the public interest.

and,
() information relating to actual litigation, or litigation that the

. council or council committee believes on reasonable
grounds will take place, involving the council or an

..: employee of the council;

_ determine that the Chief Executive Officer, General Manager

Governance & Projects, General Manager Vision and
Compliance, General Manager Services, Manager Projects,
Manager Governance & Business Processes, and the Minute
Secretary be permitted to remain in the room.

Seconded Councillor Irvine and CARRIED

Moved Councillor Irvine that Council:

3. note the response received from Botten Levinson on behalf of

Gilbert Motors Pty Ltd.

37



DISTRICT COUNCIL OF MOUNT BARKER
MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON 1 FEBRUARY 2010. 9

4. authorise the Chief Executive Officer or nominee to instruct
Thomson Playford Cutlers to issue on Council’s behalf a letter
to Gilbert Motors Pty Ltd (through their legal representative) to
give notice of an intended claim by Council pursuant to Rule
33 of the Supreme Court Rules of South Australia and
including an offer to settle the claim for $400,280 (exclusive of
GST).

5. note the update regarding the dispute between Council and
Tonkin Consulting.

6. note that a further report will be provided to Council to enable
consideration of possible further actions in relation to both
Gilbert Motors Pty Ltd and Tonkin Consulting mctudmg ‘the
option of the commencement of formal Iegal\a\c\:tfen i

>
4

7. note the correction of dates as follows ..
a) Page 180 — Background = At lts meetlng 16 November
2009 Council resolved to”; "%,
b) Page 181 — Gilbert Motors - -;.._.(attachment 1) dated 30
November 2009.. f.and
c) Page 182 — second paragraph last line
dated 16 November 2009 L

“

...resolution

8. Orders pursuant to Sectian 91(7) (8) and (9) of the LG Act
1999 thatathe dlscussibn reports, attachments and minutes
relating® to this “ttem/ be kept confidential and that the
revocatlon of confdentlallty be delegated to the CEO to
determing” when’there is no legal or commercial need for
continued confidentiality, and that this order be reviewed every
12 months

Seconded Councnllor Zanker and CARRIED

"-.__MEETII)NG DECLARED CLOSED AT 8.05PM

MAYOR DATE
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17. CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS

171 REPORT TITLE: CONFIDENTIAL ITEM - MORPHETT
STREET STORMWATER PROJECT &
RELATED CONTAMINATION
DATE OF MEETING: 1 FEBRUARY 2010
AUTHOR: DAVID MORTON
AUTHOR’S TITLE: MANAGER PROJECTS

REPRESENTORS: NIL

FILE NUMBER: 44-070-011 %
ATTACHMENTS: 1. LETTER TO GILBERT MQTG@ PTY LTD
DATED 30 NOVEMBER 2“09%
=§
2. LETTER FROM:BOTTEN LEVINSON
DATED 18 JANUARY 2010

: ARY MEMORANDUM FROM
THOMSON PLAYFORD CUTLERS
g TE JANUARY 2010

G@%ERNANCE & PROJECTS

. BRIAN CLANCEY

rowde an update on progress regarding cost recovery initiatives
R, ....* ting to the stormwater infrastructure upgrade undertaken by
Weouncn in Morphett Street and seek authority to issue a letter to
Gilbert Motors to give notice of an intended claim by Council

pursuant to Rule 33 of the Supreme Court Rules of South Australia.

RECOMMENDATION

That Council:
1. pursuant to Section 90(2) and 90(3) of the Local Government

Act 1999 orders that the public be excluded from attendance
at the meeting to consider in confidence matters regarding:

Property/343479_1
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(b) information the disclosure of which —
could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial
advantage on a person with whom the council is conducting,
or proposing to conduct business, or to prejudice the
commercial position of council; and would, on balance, be
contrary to the public interest.

And

(i) information relating to actual litigation, or litigation that the
council or council committee believes on reasonable grounds
will take place, involving the council or an employee of the
council; ia;g

determine that the Chief Executive Officer, @éﬁeral,,Mahager
Governance & Projects, General Manage&} Visién  and
Compliance, General Manager Services, Mana%er Projects;

and the Minute Secretary be permitte remain if-the room.

note the response received from '@mten Levinson on behalf of

Gilbert Motors Pty Ltd. %a

authorise the Chief Ex 'ﬁt&lve cer or nominee to instruct
Thomson Playford Cutfers te‘issue on Council's behalf a letter
to Gilbert Motors PQ&Md"’ g I their legal representative) to
give notice of ntenﬁgp ¢laim by Council pursuant to Rule
33 of the Supreme Céurt Rules of South Australia and

at a further report will be provided to Council to enable
eration of possible further actions in relation to both
Gilgert Motors Pty Ltd and Tonkin Consulting including the
ption of the commencement of formal legal action.

Orders pursuant to Section 91(7),(8) and (9) of the LG Act
1999 that the discussion, reports, attachments and minutes
relating to this item be kept confidential and that the
revocation of confidentiality be delegated to the CEO to
determine when there is no legal or commercial need for
continued confidentiality, and that this order be reviewed every
12 months.

179
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1. BACKGROUND

At its meeting on 16 November 2090 Council resolved to:

1. pursuant to Section 90(2) and 90(3) of the Local Government
Act 1999 orders that the public be excluded from attendance at
the meeting to consider in confidence matters regarding:

(b) information the disclosure of which —
could reasonably be expected to confer a commercial
advantage on a person with whom the council is conducting, or
proposing to conduct business, or to prejudice the commercial
position of council; and would, on balance, be contrary to the
public interest. i
And
(i) information relating to actual !ft.rgatgon Jit
the council or council committee bef@?éss ogii reasonable
grounds will take place, involving the ¢ ncn’ d@n ‘@mployee of
the council; & L
2. determine that the Chief Executive cer General Manager
Infrastructure & Projects, Acnhg

Manager Projects; and the M
remain in the room.
3. authorise the CEO, e ag” offer for reimbursement of
Council’s costs fro;ﬁ' bert M@fors Pty Ltd and accept the offer
subject to it b m& no less than $400,280 (exclusive of GST)
and if requestedby it Motors Pty Ltd, with conditions that
are limited 40 keepmg' » amount and parties to the agreement
conﬂdem‘f""! ana‘ Cotincil undertaking not to pursue any further
costs *ﬁgsr on to the Morphett Street Stormwater Upgrade

Chref Executive Officer, in liaison with the Mayor,
,% cute the documentation required to formalise an

ent with Gilbert Motors Pty Ltd for the reimbursement of
cos  subject to meeting the above requirements.

I__,_ies' that if an offer for cost reimbursement of less than

. $400,280 (exclusive of GST) is made by Gilbert Motors Pty Ltd

. it will be brought back as a confidential item to a Council

“ meeling for consideration.

6. advise Gilbert Motors Pty Ltd that Council has set a deadline of
18 January 2010 for an offer from Gilbert Motors Pty Ltd
regarding Council’s claim for cost reimbursement and will
consider legal action following expiry of that deadline should an
offer not be forthcoming from Gilbert Motors Pty Ltd by that
time.

7. note that a further report will be provided to Council by 1
February 2010 when documentation has been executed
between Council and Gilbert Motors Pty Ltd or failing receipt of
an offer, and before the commencement of any formal legal
action.

Property/343479_1
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Property/343479_1

8. decide not to pursue cost recovery for the contamination found
between Stephen and Hutchinson Streets (which represented
approx 5% of the initial contamination found) on the basis that
advice has been received from Coffey Environments there is
insufficient information to prove the source of this contamination

9. Note that a further report will be provided to Council when
further legal advice is received from Thomson Playford Cutlers
regarding the dispute with Tonkin Consulting in relation to
design services provided on this Project.

Gilbert Motors

A letter from the CEO (attachment 1) dated 30 Novembey, 2090 was
sent to Gilbert Motors advising of the Council’s deC|3|on.
offered to meet Mr Grant Gllbert of Gllbert Motorsi:a

f/betng sought with a

40. Council’s legal advisor is
of the view that response is Ql\esngned to vfurther delay proceedings.
Gilbert Motors has had seyeral | tﬁfs to assess Council’s claim
without any meaningf g&spoﬁ@g f@gﬂ’éte

Tonkin Consultmq

Council has pg“ i u‘sly Béen advised of communications between
Council and{{p in Consulting, most recently at the Council meeting
BQ{ 2009.

|nd|cated to Tonkin Consulting that the advice they
p&owde t@ CGouncil relating to the design and cost estimates for the
relocatlon of infrastructure services was deficient and consequently

"'5COU&GQL\%BS incurred losses (additional costs) that could have been

aw@ded being in the order of $250,000.

ﬁ;en the responses from Tonkin Consulting, Council has been

investigating, via Thomson Playford Cutlers (Council’s solicitors for

this matter) the likelihood of a successful claim against Tonkin
Consulting through a formal legal process.

2. DISCUSSION

Gilbert Motors

Given the lack of any positive response from Gilbert Motors, advice
was sought from Thomson Playford Cutlers on the expected steps
and costs involved in taking legal action to pursue Council’s claim for

181
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Property/343479_1

reimbursement of its costs. An executive summary contains an
overview of the required steps (attachment 3).

The steps outlined by Thomson Playford Cutlers commence with. a
letter to Gilbert Motors Pty Ltd to give notice of an intended claim by
Council pursuant to Rule 33 of the Supreme Court Rules of South
Australia. This is an important first step as it requires the defendant
to respond to the claim within 60 days and a total of 90 days must
elapse after the notice before proceedings can be initiated. The letter
includes an offer to settle the claim for a specified sum ($400,280)
which is consistent with amount set for negotiation in Council's
resolution dated 16 November 2010.

Specifying an offer to settle the claim pursuant to Rule 333* oes pot
preclude agreeing a lesser amount should Council
the future nor does it lock Council into proceeding&wn iti

Tonkin Consulting

The preliminary advice is qual@d by vanous assumptions made by
Thomson Playford Cutlers a&id Jmilcateé’ that “council does have
legitimate causes of action ). pu % ( ainst Tonkin”.

Council has been (
Thomson Playford Cis rﬁgangk is now in the process of doing this,
including clarifi on!vahdaﬁbn of matters that go right back to the
negotiation of ftndiré arrahgements with the four land owners which

occurred in %0

E

A furtherite ﬁ&m ! be provided to a future council meeting on receipt
of. thef—-nﬁw advice from Thomson Playford Cutlers. At that point the
< ‘% successful claim against Tonkin Consulting through a
| process (should Council decide to pursue such action)
shim!q b ‘far clearer, inclusive of risks and cost estimates.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

1. Budget

The Stormwater Project was completed in the 08/09 financial
year and extra costs were absorbed by Council in that year.
The expected cost of legal action is outlined in the letter from
Thomson Playford Cutlers and budget implications will be
considered in the next report to Council if legal action is
recommended.

2. Legal
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Thomson Playford Cutlers has been appointed as Council's
legal advisor.

The EPA has a statutory role regarding any remediation of the
contamination source and issues such as monitoring
groundwater impacts.

Staffing/Work Plans

The matter continues to have a significant impact on Council’s
project management resources.

Environmental

Arrangements have already been put in placquf
implementation of OH&S and Public Safety, Mana\g éht Plans
for any work in the affected parts of Morphett:St éﬁ_ Walker St.
iligslie given the
undergrounding of power lines bemg “tindertakén in Walker
Street.

The is no risk to public
procedures are followed.

Social

See above

ssessment will be undertaken including obtaining
counsel’s opinion on the strength of Council’s case.

Asset Management

Not applicable.

COMMUNITY CONSULTATION

1.

Customer Needs Analysis
Not applicable.
Promotion/Communications

It is recommended that negotiations continue to be kept
confidential at this point.
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Attachment 1 to ltem 17.1

THE DISTRICT COUNCIL OF MOUNT BARKER

RO. BOX 84, Mount Barker S.A., 5251 - Talephons: 8391-7200  Facsimie: (08) 8391-7200

OX nddress: DX 51706, Mount Barker wob sktec wiww.domtbarker.sa.gov.au
44/070/011

Rederence:

30 November 2009

Mr Grant Gilbert
Glibert Motors Pty Ltd
57-26 Adelaide Road
Mount Barker SA 5251

WITHOUT PREJUDICE
Dear Grant

Re:  Morphett Street Stormwater Upgrade — Ciaim for R
Costs Incurred Due to Contamination — Confidential

A Confidential Report was provided to the Council meeting
report included a copy of the lstter from Thomson Playfo
Botten on 8 November 2009 (attached) detailing; Council’s
costs incurred due to the presence of contamination as wéll as copies of the Soil and
Groundwater letters provided to Council by the EPA.

Council is firmly of the view that the caimm itd not bear the cost to Council of
contamination for which the source has been identified. The cost impact was very
significant for the stormwater upgrade;; 2

Council resolved that unless: an acceptable offer has been received by Council from
Gilbert Motors for Council's.c bursement by 18 January 2010, Council will assess
it options for cost recovery via-m formal avenues.

Council has decided | : ﬁe confidential status of this matter at present to
facilitate negations‘for. prompt resolution. Further, Council has authorised me to invite and
accept an offer (within cértain parameters) from Gilbert Motors.
| am required o’
February 2010.

With isfunhar information to hand, | invite you to provide your responss to our
particularisatio n of costs which was sent you on 8 November 2009 at your request.

a report to a Council meeting as to the status of the matter by 1

| would be happy to meet with you and discuss the matter and can be contacted on
0419 817 799.

ﬁ[s sincerely
!ﬂ\ WD‘\
AQJ Stuart
~Chief Executive

Attachment
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District Council of Mount Barker Council Agenda 16 November 2009 332

d Thomson Lawyers | Adelalde - Melboune « Sydney

‘ P'ayford Lovel 7, 19 Gauyer Slraet
¢ CU t,ers Adalaide SA 5000 Australa

GPQ Box 1863
Adalalds SA 5001 Australla

ALB - Adelaida Law Firm of the Year 2009
UX 871 Adelaida

T +G1 8 8236 1300
Fr 181882021961

wwwithamsanplayfordeutlers,com.au

OurRef: 2959794
Your Ref:

6 November 2009

jal@bllawyers.com.au

James Levinson
Botten Levinson

140 South Terrace
ADEALIDE SA 5000

Dear James

Mt Barker Stormwater works - Morphe{tj;ﬁg;%g %ﬁo

o ‘@;‘_ R
ns at ouf‘?}aﬁgyant’ offices on 2 November 2009.
spect aof the additional costs associated with tha

mination which our client asserts emanated from

| refer to our without prejudice discus

You Invited our cllent to particularisijts I3
stormwater and PLEC projecis:és a régy|

| contirm that our clientg statiigtend to report (as a confidentlal itom) on the outcoma of
discusslons to date at th&iGoun eeting on 16 Novamber 2009. In a separate report (which will

We set aiit below pa iculdrs of our client's losses which we say arise wholly and solely as a result
of hydroi}‘,};t;{bon contgmination on Marphett Street which it had no prior knowledge of and which we
sayemanatgd fro@éfiour client's property. (Costs and losses which are clalmable under the Walker

Blrest Deed Wilkbe formulated separately).

-
s

‘s we Indigated In our discussions, we would expect that your client will wish to raview the costs
whigh.haw been listed; we belleve howaver that there is fittle room for argument in respect of
costs which are obviously altributable to cantamination. As you know, the ultimate cost of disposal
of contaminated waste depends to a large extent on transport logistics and gats fees. Initially our
client dealt with Southern Waste In 2008 when there was no cheaper alternativa location for
licenced disposal. However, our client subsaquently put considerable effort into negatialing with
the Adelaide Hills Regional Wasta Management Authority to usa its facility and secured
significantly lower disposal costs as a rasult of that change. This solution required extenslive llaison
with the EPA to secure its approval including accommodation works al the Hartley site, We
estimata lhat tha resulting cost savings wera in the order of $400,000 to $500,000.

Propedy/142870_1 Thupsson PMlsylard Curlees ABN 21 442 387 363
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Lt

Thc; various categories of costs (all exclusive of GST) can be described as follows:
FInancial year 2007/2008 — Morphett Strest

Southern Waste Disposal Costs $60,139.27

Coffey Environments Pty Ltd $43,623.68

Legal fees ' _$5937.00
TOTAL $109,699.95
Lass 5% altributed to other contamination $5,485.00
Claim for 2007/2008 $104,214.95

Financial Year 2008/2009 - Morphett Street

Coffey Environments Pty Ltd $50,012.22
Adelaide Hilis Wasle Management $106,403.48
Southern Waste Disposal Costs $17,150.71
Thomson Pfayford Cutlers $19,679.00
Gayler Professional Engineering Pty Ltd
Harradine Contracling Ply Lid

Salaries — Mr | Powell

Mr D Morton
ADCIV Contract Variation

362,134.01

TOTAL b
gway of explanation of soma of these costs.

Environmeéits
Coffey fi}{!@ig]gi@nts provided advica (o our client solely in respect of the contamination,
They were notInvolved in the orlginal scope of works for the stormwater works therefore it
is our contantlon that all of the costs associated with the use of Coffey Environments Pty

Ltd can ba attributed to the contamination.

1.

2. Discount of 6% attributed to other sentamination for the 2007/2008 year

A small amount of contaminated materlal was found between Stephen St and Hutchison St
and not related to your client's site, This amaunted to 35m3 compared to 660m3 related to

Propeny/342870_1
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District Council of Mount Barker Council Agenda 18 November 2009 134

yaur cllent’s site in 2008. A pro rata discount has therefora been applied to tha 2007/2008
claim,

3. Gayler Professional Engineering Pty Ltd:

Is the cost of Mr Bill Henderson who was appointed as Project Manager to coordinate

measures needed to resume the contract including negotiations with the contractar, the
Adelalde Hills Ragional Waste Managamant Authority and the EPA, Mr Handg;son was
unable to complale this role dua to ill heallh.

4, Salarles — Mr | Powell sg

The salary costs of Mr Powell were attributed to the project whmkga took: i
Henderson'’s Project Management role. &

5. Salaries — Mr A Stuart, Mr B Clancey and Mr D Morton

These costs ralate ta time spent by senlor staff 1nc|uding;prepar3’ 0 of Council reports,
liaison with Thomson Playford Cullers, meetings and nagatiation wi /it the EPA. This time
impost severely impacted on other Council projagta..... .

6. Harradine Contracting Pty Ltd:

Relates to the cost of removal of waste #hich qﬁ& not meet the requirements of the Adelalde
Hills Regional Waste Management A;glhorﬁyé’llccnc@at Harltley to Southern Waste for
disposal. :

7.

8.
extra contract cost: #mpact of contamination and is documented, Clearly
the discovery of@e natlon formed tha basis for a valid variation.

9. Interest on {he out’%&n ingmonles has been calculated using the Local Government
Flnance Asa&éféﬁe;\ 'iilg!esk rate (Council's cost of funds) and amounts to $11,637 at time
of wnliag, :

During cgi meet cated that wa believed your client wou(d ba able to make an
assessmant of some:hf these costs in the shart term.  [n this regard we draw your attention to our
“fi#.Decemijar 2008 and 7 January 2009 when we provided you with extensive
E#ckground dateaiSlating to the original scope of works. The only change since that time is that the
"‘éosts whickiwere estimated at that time are now actual.

of our ¢lient's claim relating to the impact of contamination which emanated from

¢lient's property on the Morphett St Stormwater Upgrade is therefore $466,348.96
(excluswe of GST) (Morphett Street Costs). This amount excludes costs claimable under the
Walker Street Deed which wlll be formulated separately.

Our client also requires agreement to the fallowing:

» That your client will remave the source of vapour contamination affecting our cllent's tand
as soon as [s praclical and in accordance with EPA requirements.

Proparlyl342070_1
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* That documentation and information related to the contamination, investlgation and
remediation of your cllent’s sita be provided dirsct to Council and in a timely manner.

Qur Cllent raserves its rights to seek compansation for any future costs and/or losses which are
Incurred by Council and arise as a resuit of hydrocarbon contamination which has emanated from

your client's property.

We confirm that any offer which your client makes in respect of the Morphatt Street Costs will be
forwarded to Coungll for consideration at a Council Meeting as a Confidential item.

Our instructions ara to continue diacussions with your cllent In the short tarm. Given that 9 rq\_itm!hs
or so have passed since our client completed the project and aimost a vaar since youwere i -
provided with the estimated costs of managing the contamination impact, it is Councli'g.ntantich
its meeting on 16 November 2009 to set a reasonabla time frame (which will be communigated &

you) within which an agreement must be-reached in relation to the Morphett Stm_g;ﬁoslu.

P N
In the event that this lime-frame s not achieved or an agraement cannot be raacho”@;&sd_m yourﬁ
cllent, our cllent intends to consider Its options to puraue the causes of action.which a
ta it for recovery of the Morphett Street Costs,

Wa look forward to hearing from you,

Yours sincerely
- a
4//}7”
Fraser Bell
Partner
T: +61 8 8236 1225
E: fraser.ball@homsonplayfordcullers.com,au

Praparty/342870_1
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bottenlevinson IAttachment 2 to Item 17.1
L ek piient A& eavironiment lavyare

,/

Ourref;  JAL/Kp/208430-20L.doc

18 January 2010

Mr Andrew Stuart

Chief Executive Officer
District Council Mount Barker
PO Box 54

MOUNT BARKER SA 5251

CONFIDENTIAL AND WITHOUT PREJUDICE

Dear Andrew

Morphett Street — Claim for reimbursement of costs @, 5 x &

Thank you for your letter of 30 November 2009 addressed to ou;f‘lg ient. % 3“ %’%

| note that you are required fo report to the Council or lhez:%iqg of ;:ur claim on
1 February. You have therefore asked for a response from cl:ent Byitoday,

We have held various meetings and engaged i \%ﬁérfémhsed correspondence
with your staff and your solicitors, Thomso utlers (“TPC") since 2008.
However it was not until the letter of 6 N; em%@f 2009;that your claim has been
particularised. &

r.f.;:-'

R %
tith crl may also be pursuing a claim
e of this:$466,348.96 claimed against our client.
T er or not this is the case. Of course if
other parties will be joined in defence of

It has recently been suggested to our g
against the Council's consultants fo
| would be grateful if you could
proceedings eventuate then it.

the claim. Patently it will h
against our client.

Our client does not a&p »sum of $466,348.96 even if our client were liable.
Nonetheless in an,gndg%g to solve the matter our client is giving due consideration
to what presently ears'to'be a somewhat ambit claim. As such our client has
instructed Mﬂk a Jlf_:e from the appropriate experts and from senior counsel on the
ithe clalrrﬁg We’are awaiting that advice and cannot therefore respond to your
; further giietail | anticipate however that once the relevant parties have

i gﬁnd finalised their advice that we will be in a position to respond by
mld“Februalgas’fm*

mes Levinson
/Bonen LEVINSON
Mob: 0407 050 080
jal@bllawyars.com.au

I 0882129777
08 8212 8099

s info@bllawyers.com.au

+wasay hllaaasare ~am an
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Thomson Attachment 3 to Item 17.1 —l

Playford
Cutlers

Memorandum

From: | Fraser Bell and Sam Nunan
To: | David Morton
Date: | 20 January 2010
Subject: | Mt Barker Council re Gilbert
Matter No: | 2959794
Subject to Legal and Professional Privielge

Summary of suggested strategies

g,
Thomson Playford Cutlers suggest the following strategy in order to try and f cg?;éf&e Motors
into a position where it will negotiate or defend the claim. -

(a) Issue a pre-action action settlement offer to Gilbert:Mators whish allows 60 days

for a response.

(b) During that 60 day period: ke

() Consider the strength of each:._gﬁ'he c%%&gs of action which are available to
Counsel. This will involve s é?h opiriion from Counsel after providing
all relevant documents to Couriset. W%H'o not suggest Senior Counsel
unless and until Gilberk { %m% ounsel

(ii) Meet with the nominated expegis (other than Coffey Partners) to determine
the extent to which it:can‘tie demonstrated that the pollution that is the
subject of thecause o n escape from Gilbert Motors Pty Ltd.

o

(iii) Review tfi .claiin for compensation particularly in terms of the various
amounts t E&;_té:,:ha(?"q,;been claimed to ensure that a realistic estimate has
beeft fiade:of the best case scenario in terms of compensation. This

o Réﬁ%:nt willinvolve an assessment of the claim in conjunction with

""*’discﬁsggidﬁ§. with ourselves and Council staff.

(c)
(d)

Jssue (ocee:,:cii::'hgs in the appropriate Court based on the best cause of action.

. s ‘:,&& (-:-'
Prepate the case on the basis that mediation is the most appropriate method to
resol_gj,é the dispute. If Gilbert Motors Pty Ltd is not prepared to mediate then
Couticil needs to proceed to trial in order to try and put Gilbert Motors Pty Lidin a
position where it sees the futility of defending the case and the sense in seeking of

a negotiated outcome.

It is important for Council to realise that this memorandum is highly confidential and contains
sensitive information about the strategy for proceeding with litigation. Accordingly, the suggested
strategy and the advice which follows should be treated as a highly confidential document.
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Attachment 4 to Item 17.1

Thomson -awyers | Adelaide - Melbourne - Sydney
A PIaYFord Level 7, 19 Gouger Strest
Cutl ers Adelaide SA 5000 Australia
GPO Box 1663

Adelaide SA 5001 Australia

ALB - Adelaide Law Firm of the Year 2009
DX 571 Adelaide

T: +61 8 8236 1300
F: +61 8 8232 1961

www.thomsonplayfordcutlers.com.au

Our Ref: 2959794
Your Ref:

20 January 2010

jal@bllawyers.com.au

Mr James Levinson
Botten Levinson

Dear James

Mt Barker Stormwater works - Morphett Street -__:."f:'fer:of' Settlement

As you know, we act for the District Coun
of an intended claim against your client;
pursuant to Rule 33 of the Supreme Court'k

We are instructed that our client w e a claim against Gilbert Motors in the Supreme Court of
South Australia in 90 days unlé"si‘:_s;; thisimatter can be resolved prior to that date.

Particulars of claim

Your client is the reg"l"étéfédg_pfé’p_rietor of allotment 100 in Deposited Plan 68805 in the area of
Mount Barker in the Hundred of Macclesfield (your client's land). Also known as the BP site on the

result of the‘migratign of hydrocarbon contamination onto our client's land, in particular Morphett
Street, which we'say emanated from your client’s property as a result of your client’s failure to
properly maintain the equipment owned and/or operated by it and your client’s failure to prevent
the migration of the contamination onto our client's land. Our client's claim will assert that as a
result of your client’s actions and inaction, our client’'s land was contaminated and thereby caused
our client loss.

The claim will be for losses our client suffered as a result of the contamination due to the impact of
the contamination on certain stormwater and construction works and the remediation necessary to
complete those works which our client undertook in Morphett Street, Mount Barker.

The stormwater works were undertaken without any notice of the contamination. As a result our
client incurred additional costs in carrying out their works and remediating its land and our client
thereby suffered loss as a result of the contamination. Your client was aware of the relevant
stormwater works as your client was one of a number of property owners who provided a cost
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:

contribution to the relevant works. As such, your client was aware of the nature and extent of the
relevant works and, to the extent that your client was or ought to have been aware of the
contamination, your client was aware of the potential impact of the contamination on our client's
land and the cost of carrying out those stormwater works.

Council’s loss

Our client's claim includes costs it has incurred in identifying, investigating and remediating the
contamination in, on and under Morphett Street, Mount Barker. These costs are described as
follows:

Financial year 2007/2008 ~ Morphett Street

Southern Waste Disposal Costs $60,139.27
Coffey Environments Pty Ltd $43,623.68
Legal fees $5,937.00

$109,699.95

Less 5% attributed to other contamination
Claim for 2007/2008

Financial Year 2008/2009 - Morphétt Stréef

Coffey Environments Pty Ltd $50,012.22

Adelaide Hills Waste Ma_n:ég ERE $106,403.48

$17,150.71

Thomson P $19,679.00

Gayler Profes $26,313.28

Harradine Contracting Pty Ltd $15,670.32

Salaries — Mr | Powell $29,392.00
Salaries — Mr A Stuart, Mr B Clancey and

Mr D Morton $25,039.00

ADCIV Contract Variation $60,837.00
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3

Interest on the outstanding monies $11,637.00
Claim for 2008/2009 362,134.01
TOTAL $466,348.96

Settlement Offer

For the purposes of Rule 33, our client is prepared to compromise this claim and accept $[insert
amount] in settlement of its claim, subject to the foliowing:

1. That your client will remove the source of vapour contamination affegting. our ¢ iE;ﬁl‘and

as soon as is practical and in accordance with EPA requirements; a

2. That documentation and information relating to the contamination estigation and

remediation of your client's site be provided direct to Cou

Our client’s reserves its rights to seek compensation for any fiiture costs:or losses which are
incurred by Council and arise as a result of hydrocarbon contam : atlon which has emanated from
your client’s property. i,

You client is required to respond within 60 days of, recelpt ‘of notice. If the dispute is not
resolved within 90 days of service of this notice, oui‘:cllent will:initiate proceedings to recover its
loss and damage and your client will be liableft hterest in accordance with the rules.

Our client has previously forwarded to you's relevant expert reports in its possession.

Our client otherwise reserves all its fights ifirespatt of the matters outlined above.

Yours sincerely

Fraser Bell
Partner N
T. +61 8 82367122
E: fraser.bell@ihomsonplg,
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